PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4985245

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EDWARD HODGKIN	03/02/2016
SYNCONA PARTNERS LLP	03/02/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UCL BUSINESS PLC	
Street Address:	97 TOTTENHAM COURT ROAD	
Internal Address:	THE NETWORK BUILDING	
City:	LONDON	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	W1T 4TP	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15526097

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)474-0448

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3124746300

Email: docket@marshallip.com, kekster@marshallip.com

MARSHALL, GERSTEIN & BORUN LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 233 S. WACKER DRIVE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 6300**

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	32543/51982
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID A. GASS
SIGNATURE:	/David A. Gass #38,153/
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2018

Total Attachments: 5

source=P0014 Deed of Assignment_Syncona to UCL#page1.tif source=P0014 Deed of Assignment_Syncona to UCL#page2.tif source=P0014 Deed of Assignment Syncona to UCL#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 045948 FRAME: 0806 504938499

source=P0014 Deed of Assignment_Syncona to UCL#page4.tif source=P0014 Deed of Assignment_Syncona to UCL#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 045948 FRAME: 0807

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made to take effect as from 2 March 2016 (the "Effective Date")

BETWEEN

(1) Syncona Partners LLP a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales (Registered number OC377978) whose registered office is at 215 Euston Road, London, NW1 2BE, United Kingdom; and

Edward Hodgkin a member in Syncona Partners LLP (hereinafter together "the Assignors")

and

(2) UCL Business PLC, a company incorporated in England and Wales under company registration number 02776963, and whose registered office is at the Network Building, 97 Tottenham Court Road, London W1T 4TP, United Kingdom (hereinafter "the Assignee")

WHEREAS

- The Assignors are the current proprietors of the patent application listed in the attached Schedule together with the Assignee ("the Patent"),
- The Assignors have agreed that the Patent is to be transferred into the sole ownership of the Assignee,
- iii. The Assignors are desirous that all right, title and interest in and to the Patent is fully assigned to the Assignee, as sole owner.

NOW IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

In consideration of the payment by the Assignee of the sum of One Pound (£1) and other good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged) it is agreed that the Assignors, **HEREBY ASSIGN** with effect from the Effective Date to the Assignee any and all rights title and interest in and to the Patent, including without limitation the right to file for patents or similar protection in any state based on the Patent, all rights to claim priority from the Patent, all rights in and to any division, extension, renewal of the Patent, and all rights of action that may have accrued in respect of any and all of the rights described in the attached schedule including all rights and remedies in respect of any infringement occurring prior to the Effective Date.

- 1 -

PATENT REEL: 045948 FRAME: 0808

EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a DEE acting through two of its Members:	D on the Effective Date by Syncons Partners LLP
Member's signature	Member's signature
EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a DEED the presence of a witness:	on the Effective Date by Edward Hodgkin in
Edward Hodgkin's signature	Witness signature
	Address
EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a DEE acting through a director and a company secret	D on the Effective Date by UCL Business PLC tary:
Director's signature	Company Secretary's signature

This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England

& Wales.

This Assignment shall be governed by and const & Wales.	rued in accordance with the law of England
EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a DEED acting through two of its Members:	on the Effective Date by Syncona Partners LLP
Member's signature	Member's signature
EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a DEED or the presence of a witness:	i the Effective Date by Edward Hodgkin in
Qu.Xu.	
Edward Hodgkin's signature	Witness signature 15 Southstrad Aportments Highbury Stadium Sque. Address Landan N51EY
	Address Landon N51EY
EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a DEED acting through a director and a company secretary	_
Director's signature	Company Secretary's signature

This Assignment shall be governed by a & Wales.	and construed in accordance with the law of England
EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a acting through two of its Members:	a DEED on the Effective Date by Syncona Partners LLP
Member's signature	Member's signature
EXECUTED and DELIVERED as a the presence of a witness:	DEED on the Effective Date by Edward Hodgkin in
Edward Hodgkin's signature	Witness signature
	Address
EXECUTED and DELIVERED as acting through a director and a compan	a DEED on the Effective Date by UCL Business PLC y secretary:
	- Notes
Director's signature	Company Secretary's signature
MR CENGIZ TARHAN Managing Director UCL Business PLC	

Schedule

Internal ref	Title	State	Filing date	Application No.	Status
90-088	Chimeric Protein (rapCasp9)	GB	24 February 2015	GB1503133.9	Filed/Pending
	Chimeric Protein (rapCasp9)	PCT	23 February 2016	PCT/GB2016/050451	Filed/Pending